

No. 16-52

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**NEXSTAR BROADCASTING GROUP, INC.
d/b/a WETM-TV**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2942

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutes and regulations	2
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The Company purchases a television station and assumes a contract covering all employees with certain listed exclusions	4
B. The parties negotiate a new contract; the Company proposes a revised recognition article and provides a list of unit members; the parties discuss and agree to remove a confidential employee from the unit.....	4
C. The Union agrees to the proposed recognition article; the parties agree to and execute a collective-bargaining agreement	6
D. The following week, the Company removes Doland and Kastenhuber from the bargaining unit; the employees continue to perform the same work.....	6
E. Doland’s functions and duties as chief videographer.....	7
F. Kastenhuber’s functions and duties as assignment editor.....	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally removing the positions of assignment editor and chief videographer from the collective-bargaining unit and unilaterally removing the bargaining unit work of those positions	15
A. Standard of review	15
B. An employer violates the act by unilaterally removing positions and work from a bargaining unit	17
C. The Company violated the Act by unilaterally removing employees Doland and Kastenhuber from the bargaining unit	20
D. The Company violated the Act by unilaterally removing unit work	24
E. The Company’s arguments provide no basis for disturbing the Board’s findings	27
1. The Company did not make a lawful change to a permissive subject of bargaining	27
2. The parties did not have a “bilateral” agreement to remove Doland and Kastenhuber from the unit.....	30
3. The Company failed to meets its burden of showing that Doland and Kastenhuber are statutory supervisors	34
a. Applicable Principles of Statutory Supervisory Status	35
b. The Company failed to prove that Doland responsibly directs other videographers, performs evaluations that affect their job status, or effectively recommends videographers for hire.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
c. The Company failed to prove Kastenhuber assigns employees using independent judgment.....	41
d. The Company errs in relying on secondary indicia of supervisory status to meet its burden.....	43
4. The Company failed to meet its burden of showing the Board's remedy is improper	44
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Arizona Elec. Power</i> , 250 NLRB 1132 (1980).....	17, 21, 30
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	43
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 296 (2004).....	20, 22
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18, 19, 20, 28, 29
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	43
<i>Dixie Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 120 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 814 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Dixie Elec. Membership Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2016)	17, 22, 28
<i>Douds v. Longshoremen ILA</i> , 241 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1957)	18, 19
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999).....	37, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Florida, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 135 (2015), <i>petition for review pending</i> , D.C. Cir. Case Nos. 15-1200 & 15-1255	47
<i>Facet Enters., Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 152 (1988), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	18, 45, 48
<i>Food Store Emps. Union Local 347 v. NLRB</i> , 422 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	37
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Fry Foods, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 76 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 609 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>H.K. Porter v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1971).....	46
<i>Hampton House</i> , 317 NLRB 1005 (1995).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Hess Oil & Chem. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1969)	19
<i>Hill-Rom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 19, 28, 29
<i>Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 319 NLRB 1361 (1995).....	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Kendall College</i> , 228 NLRB 1083 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 570 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>King Broadcasting Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 378 (1999)	42, 43
<i>Land O'Lakes, Inc.</i> 299 NLRB 982 (1990)	33
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Local 917, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Luther Manor Nursing Home</i> , 270 NLRB 949 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 772 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Lutheran Home of Kendallville</i> , 264 NLRB 525 (1982)	26
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	17
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	37
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	37, 40, 44
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Newspaper Printing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 625 F.2d 956 (10th Cir. 1980)	17, 19
<i>NLRB v. Adco Elec., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	39, 40
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. G&T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 31
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)	45
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	35, 37
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1968)	38
<i>NLRB v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 8 F. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	20, 23, 25, 35, 36, 39
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	39, 42
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	16, 31
<i>NLRB v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989)	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div., Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	18
<i>North General Hospital</i> , 314 NLRB 14 (1994)	40
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	35, 36, 37, 39, 42
<i>Office & Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Passavant Health Ctr.</i> , 284 NLRB 887 (1987)	40
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	45
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colorado v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 25
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 753 (1989)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Solutia, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 58 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Star Tribune</i> , 295 NLRB 543 (1989)	28
<i>TNT USA Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 208 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15, 16
<i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	45
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005)	20, 22
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
Labor Management Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 141 et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(2).....	47
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	35
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 44
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	35
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	18, 25
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	44
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.52	47
29 C.F.R. § 102.54(a).....	47
